
DATE: March 26, 2024 

TIME: 12:00 pm 

LOCATION: KCSOS City Centre Bldg., 
Room 1B  
1300 17th Street 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

Board of Directors Meeting Agenda 

I. Call to Order

a. Roll Call

Kevin Burton (Chair) Lillian Brust Traco Matthews 
Janea Benton Don Bynum Chase Nunneley 
Denise Boshers Nila Hogan Fred Plane 
Michael Bowers Ariana Joven Chei Whitmore 

II. Public Comment

The public may address the Board of Directors on items not on the agenda but under the jurisdiction of the
Board.  Speakers are limited to 3 minutes.  If more than one person wishes to address the same topic, the total
group time for the topic will be 10 minutes.  Please state your name before making your presentation.

III. Consent Agenda

The Consent Agenda consists of items that are considered routine and non-controversial.  These items are
approved in one motion unless a member of the Board or Public requests removal of a particular item.  If
comment or discussion is requested, the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered
in the order listed.

a. Minutes of the January 23, 2024 Board of Directors Meeting – Action Item (p. 3-7)

IV. New Business

a. Financial Reports & In-Kind Donations – Action Item (p. 8-13)

b. CAPK Foundation 2023 Information Returns and Attorney
General Report– Info Item (p. 14-47)

Tracy Webster, Chief Financial Officer 
Catherine Anspach, Director of Development 

Tracy Webster, Chief Financial Officer 

c. June 2024 Fundraiser Program Allocation – Info Item (p. 48-
49)

d. Gourmet for Good Update – Info Item (p. 50)

e. Aera Easter Visits – Verbal Item

f. Huggy Heart Campaign with Valley Strong – Verbal Item

Pritika Ram, Chief Business Development 
Officer 

Catherine Anspach, Director of Development 

Catherine Anspach, Director of Development 

Catherine Anspach, Director of Development 

V. Board Member Comments
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VI. Next Scheduled Meeting 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
12:00 pm  
Tuesday, May 28th, 2024  
1300 18th Street (Tentative) 
Bakersfield, CA  93301 

 
VII. Adjournment 

 
This is to certify that this Agenda Notice was posted in the lobby of the CAPK Administrative Office at 1300 18th Street, Bakersfield, CA 
and online at www.capk.org by 12:00 pm, March 20, 2024 by Lara Popkin, Administrative Coordinator.  
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DATE January 23, 2024 
 

 
TIME 12:29 pm 

 

 
LOCATION Klein DeNatale Goldner 

10000 Stockdale Hwy, Ste 200 
Bakersfield, CA  93311 

 
 

 

COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN FOUNDATION 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

Board Chair Kevin Burton called the meeting to order at 12:29 pm at Klein DeNatale Goldner, located at 
10000 Stockdale Hwy, Ste 200., Bakersfield, CA. 

 

a. Roll Call 
 

Roll Call was taken with a quorum present: 
 

Present: Kevin Burton (Chair), Michael Bowers, Nila Hogan, Chase Nunneley, Fred Plane, Chei 
Whitmore. 
 

Absent: Ariana Joven (Vice Chair), Janea Benton, Lillian Brust, Don Bynum, Traco Matthews. 
 

Others Present: Jeremy Tobias, Chief Executive Office; Pritika Ram, Chief Business Development Officer; 
Tracy Webster (Virtually), Chief Financial Officer; Catherine Anspach, Director of Development; other 
CAPK staff.  

 

II. Public Comments 
 

No one addressed the Board. 
 

III. Consent Agenda 
  
Motion was made and seconded to approve the Consent Agenda. Carried by unanimous vote (Plane/Hogan). 
 

IV. Old Business 
 

a.  CAPK Foundation Bylaws – Pritika Ram, Business Development Officer – Action Item 
 
Pritika Ram stated that upon review of the document, she recommended no action be taken at this 
meeting.  
 
No action was taken by the board, Pritika will make edits and resubmit for approval at the next 
Foundation meeting in March.  
 

b.  CAPK Budget to Actual by Program- Tracy Webster, Chief Financial Officer- Info Item 
 

Tracy Webster addressed the board, noting that during the last Foundation board meeting, there was a 
request for information regarding the CAPK programs and how the Foundation is financially supporting 
them. She clarified that CAPK operates on a fiscal year from March to February, while the Foundation 
operates on a yearly calendar. Tracy directed the board's attention to page 11, correcting an entry in the 
"excess (Deficit) Revenue" column to reflect a zero balance. 
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She proceeded to outline the sources of funding for CAPK, including government revenue such as federal, 
state, and sometimes local funds, as well as CSBG (Community Service Block Grant) revenue, which 
amounts to approximately 1.7 million dollars, with $410,000 allocated to the Food Bank which is decided 
by the CAPK Board of Directors. Tracy also highlighted fundraising and donation contributions from 
various sources like the Foundation, Pantry Partners, and CAPK itself. 
 
Fred Plane expressed concern regarding overspending in the breakdown charts, to which Tracy stated that 
they were overearning. Fred acknowledged Tracy’s comment and requested to see the adjusted budget so 
all members of the board can see the cost and spending breakdown, which Tracy agreed to provide.  
 
Tracy then presented a breakdown of funding for the M Street Navigation Center, clarifying that 
government revenue comes from the County, while other revenue sources were donations, not initially 
budgeted for. Kevin Burton asked about the space costs column, to which Tracy clarified included both 
space and security expenses.  
 
Tracy further elaborated on how program overspending is often covered by Foundation-raised funds, 
citing examples like the Oasis Family Resource Center, which was able to invest additional funds into 
program costs. 
 
Tracy detailed funding sources for various centers such as the East Kern Family Resource Center, 
Friendship House Center, Shafter Youth Center, and VITA. All four of these programs’ breakdowns include 
state and federal funds, CSBG grants, and Foundation donations. 
 
Kevin Burton expressed appreciation for the insight into program funding and the philanthropic 
involvement.  
 
Michael Bowers asked if East Kern Family Resource Center needs another transportation vehicle. Pritika 
Ram said that their homeless service drop-off site might need one. She asked Michael if she could follow 
up with him after the meeting.  

 
V. New Business 
 
a. Financial Reports & In-Kind Donations – Tracy Webster, Chief Financial Officer & Catherine Anspach, Director 

of Development – Action Item 
 

Tracy Webster presented financial documents covering the period from January 1st, 2023, to December 
31st, 2023, noting that the foundation operates on a calendar year. She briefly went over the 
contributions by purpose report. Stating that the report shows the amount of money donated to each 
program.  
 
Pritika Ram highlighted the $800.00 contributions to CAPK Foundation compared to over $100,000 
donated to CAPK Programs. Emphasizing the need for strategic fundraising for operational expenses. 
 
Chei Whitmore asked about the In-Kind donation column showing $0.00 with thirty-six contributions. 
Catherine Anspach explained that items are recorded in the system but assigned a zero-dollar value. 
Pritika suggested adding a footnote to the report to clarify this, which Tracy agreed to look into.  
 
Jeremy Tobias asked about the valuation of in-kind donations. Catherine explained that it varies 
depending on the nature of the donation and item(s), citing an example of non-monetized items like used 
shoes for M Street Navigation Center. 4
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Michael Bowers asked Jeremy directly about potential impacts from new government budget discussions. 
Jeremy assured the board that the current budget indicates no immediate concerns for programs. 
 
Tracy presented the December balance sheet and income statement, mentioning plans to send this data 
to the Foundation’s accounting firm for a new 990 form. 
 
Kevin Burton noted the $80,000 net income and expressed intent to raise it next year. 
 
Tracy presented a budget-to-actual report. To which Jeremy asked about the discrepancies between the 
contribution income line and contributions by purpose report. Tracy explained the discrepancies is due to 
certain check donations being incorrectly written to CAPK instead of CAPK Foundation. Catherine Anspach 
added that the Foundation can look up a donor and see their donor history but if the donation were to 
CAPK and not the Foundation it would not reflect the amount raised. 
 
Jeremy asked Tracy if she could create a comprehensive spreadsheet to track all donations on a one-page 
sheet. Tracy said unfortunately she is not able to generate this document from the system. She stated she 
would look into how to extract the data. 
 
Denise Boshers mentioned the IRS requirement for reporting in-kind donation revenue on 990 forms. 
Tracy said the in-kind services or items are received by CAPK and recognized in the CAPK general ledger. 
Whereas, the Foundation is recording these donations for tracking purposes. They cannot be recorded 
twice by both entities. 
 
A Motion was made and seconded to approve the Financial Reports & In-Kind Donations. Carried by 
unanimous vote (Nunneley/Whitmore). 

 
b. Tri-Counties Bank Money Market Account – Tracy Webster, Chief Financial Officer – Action Item 

 
Tracy Webster stated the Foundation's interest in opening a money market account with Tri Counties 
bank to generate some interest in the funds currently held there, alongside the existing Foundation 
checking account. 
 
Jeremy Tobias inquired about the interest rate, to which Tracy mentioned it's slightly over 1%, 
acknowledging it is minor. 
 
Chei Whitmore highlighted that Valley Strong Credit Union offers a 3.25% rate, prompting a discussion. 
Pritika Ram clarified that the Foundation's choice of Tri Counties for the account was primarily due to their 
existing banking relationship, stating there is no exclusivity for this money market account. Jeremy Tobias 
suggested further investigation by staff. 
 
Pritika proposed exploring other options to the board, with Kevin Burton expressing support for further 
investigation. Jeremy suggested approving the account while keeping open the possibility of transferring 
funds to a higher-rate account. Chei emphasized the ease of moving the liquid funds, to another account. 
 
Chase Nunneley asked if all Foundation funds or just operational funds would be moved. Pritika clarified it 
would involve only excess funds. Tracy agreed, citing the ability and ease of transferring funds between 
accounts with Tri Counties. 
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Chase advocated for approving the motion with the caveat of exploring other options. Chei added to 
Chase’s comment by stating the importance of having the account despite the low interest rate, as any 
interest is beneficial to the Foundation. 
 
A motion was made and seconded with the contention that CAPK Staff would look at other money 
marketing accounts. Carried by unanimous vote (Nunneley/Bowers). 

 
c.  Community Action Partnership of Kern Foundation Budget FY 2024 – Pritika Ram, Chief Business 

Development Officer – Action Item 
 

Pritika Ram provided the board with the 2024 Foundation budget for review, noting that CAPK supports 
the Foundation's operational needs. She highlighted that the Foundation operated effectively in the past 
year, with the CAPK board agreeing to fund its operational costs for another year, setting the budget at 
$408,080. Pritika explained the increase, citing expenses from the Spring Fundraiser and the addition of a 
new employee in the fall. She mentioned a mid-year check-in to assess performance and the potential use 
of unrestricted funds to offset operational costs in the future, though currently not implemented. The 
CAPK board approved the $408,080 budget, with a $350,000 budget request.  
 
Pritika also included a breakdown of the 2023 budget to 2024 budget, projecting operational revenue 
based on various fundraising activities and a carryover contribution. Catherine Anspach discussed her 
fundraising efforts, indicating room for improvement in analytics, advertising, and targeted campaigns, 
particularly in donors wanting to support direct programs. 
 
Kevin Burton commended the annual giving campaign's promising start, especially considering it was the 
first year. Pritika emphasized the importance of general funds to support operational expenses, while 
Catherine highlighted the upcoming June fundraiser as a potential boost. 
 
For the March Foundation meeting, Pritika suggested forming a planning committee to discuss fund 
allocation for the June event, aligning with CAPK's guidelines on allocating funds between programs and 
operational costs based on an example (CSBG grant). A draft proposal will be presented at the next 
meeting, potentially leading to the creation of an AD Hoc committee. 
 
Michael Bowers stressed the significance of transparency in fund allocation, ensuring donors are aware of 
how their contributions are allocated between programs and operational needs. 
 
A Motion was made and seconded to approve the Community Action Partnership of Kern Foundation 
Budget FY 2024. Carried by unanimous vote (Bowers/Plane). 
 

d. CAPK Fundraising Update – Catherine Anspach, Director of Development – Info Item 
 

Catherine Anspach noted that December proved to be a busy month for the Foundation. She highlighted 
Wonderful Citrus' donation of bikes to the youth center, along with two external fundraisers supporting M 
Street and the Food Bank, which saw an increase in participation. Additionally, Maya Cinemas doubled 
their fundraising amount compared to the previous year. 
 
Jeremy Tobias shared the unfortunate news of Brooklyn’s BBQ closing in December. Catherine mentioned 
that the performer Joey Boone organized the fundraiser and is likely to repeat the event in 2024 at 
another venue. 

 
e. CAPK Foundation Board Member Update – Catherine Anspach, Director of Development – Info Item 6
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Catherine Anspach informed the board that Nila Hogan, a member of the CAPK governing Board, has 
completed her term but agreed to remain on the Foundation board. As a result, the Foundation requires a 
new board liaison. Denise Boshers, also from the CAPK board, has volunteered to fill this role. Her 
appointment will be made by the CAPK board of directors, and she will officially join the Foundation board 
in March. 
 
Pritika Ram inquired about Denise's background, prompting Denise to share that she is an accountant. A 
Bakersfield native and East High School alum, Denise is raising her two children in the area. With 20 years 
of experience as a CPA and currently serving as a controller in the gas and oil industry, Denise brings a 
wealth of financial and fundraising expertise to the Foundation. 

 
f. Foundation Policies and Procedures Manual – Catherine Anspach, Director of Development – Info Item 

 
Catherine Anspach and Pritika Ram stated that board members can review the draft of the Foundation’s 
policies and procedures manual. Pritika clarified that while this document will align with the CAPK policies 
and procedures manual to some extent, it will have its own unique aspects. They emphasized that the 
manual would evolve and be revisited by the board as it progresses. 

 
g. Gourmet for Good Update – Catherine Anspach, Director of Development – Info Item 

 
Catherine Anspach outlined the sponsors for the upcoming June event, which included Kern Family Health 
Care, Dignity Health, Klein DeNatale Goldner, Wipfli, Anthem, Aera Energy, Bristol Hospice, and Kern 
Public Health. Additionally, Catherine mentioned that Rooster’s Honky Tonk will be providing alcohol for 
the event. She noted that CAPK staff members like Jeremy, Pritika, and Savannah are actively reaching out 
via email, with Catherine planning to share a sample email with the board and personally contact each 
member. 
 
Catherine informed the board about an upcoming committee planning meeting for the event in February. 
Denise Boshers and Jenea Benton agreed to co-chair the auction portion. 
 
Jeremy Tobias inquired about the event's goal, to which Catherine responded that the net goal is 
$100,000. When asked about expenses, Catherine estimated them to be around $75,000. 

 
VII. Board Member Comments 

 
No Comments.  

 
VIII. Next Scheduled Meeting 

 
Board of Directors Meeting 
12:00 pm 
Tuesday, March 26, 2024 
Location TBD 

 
IX. Adjournment 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 1:21 pm. 
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Community Action Partnership of Kern Foundation
Contributions by purpose

for the period of 01/01/2024 to 02/29/2024

Purpose Amount # Contributions
General $6,542.96 18
In-Kind Donations $0.00 9
M Street Navigation Center - Homeless Center $1,600.00 3
East Kern Family Resource Center $250.00 1
Food Bank $48,815.93 41
Head Start $8,500.00 2
Gourmet for Good $23,500.00 6

Total $89,208.89 80
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Community Action Partnership of Kern Foundation
Balance Sheet

as of 02/29/2024

Account Number Account Name Amount
Assets
1000 Checking $45,733.54
1400 Prepaid Expenses $15,475.00

Total Assets $61,208.54

Liabilities

Total Liabilities $0.00

Equity
3000 General Fund - Fund Balance $31,549.74
3101 Food Bank - Fund Balance $6,158.80
3112 Gourmet for Good - Fund Balance $23,500.00

Total Equity $61,208.54

Total Liabilities + Total Equity $61,208.54
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Community Action Partnership of Kern Foundation
Income Statement

for the period of 01/01/2024 to 02/29/2024

Account Number Account Name Amount
Income
4220 Contributions Income $64,605.60
4230 Fundraising $23,500.00

Total Income $88,105.60

Expense
5105 Salaries $38,006.20
5205 Benefits $8,868.02
6120 Out of Town Travel - Staff $2,345.38
6135 Per Diem - Staff $548.50
6205 Rent/Lease $16.33
6305 Office Supplies $3,423.49
6505 Legal Fees $2,139.75
6605 Communications $3.53
6610 Postage $312.88
6615 Printing $515.31
6635 Board Costs $758.52
6645 Tuition/Registration Fees - Staff $1,300.00
6675 Outreach $496.94
6685 Meeting Expenses $306.26
6695 Bank Fees $61.12
6790 Misc Expense $2,156.90
6990 Contribution - CAPK $78,154.54
7910 Facility Use $386.18
9999 Indirect Expense $8,434.80

Total Expense $148,234.65

Net Income (Loss) $-60,129.05
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Community Action Partnership of Kern Foundation
Budget: Year to Date

for the period of 01/01/2024 to 02/29/2024

Account Number Account Name Actual YTD Budget Difference
Income
4220 Contributions Income $64,605.60 $45,805.02 $18,800.58
4230 Fundraising $23,500.00 $14,344.16 $9,155.84
4900 CAPK Agency Contribution $0.00 $58,333.34 $-58,333.34

Total Income $88,105.60 $118,482.52 $-30,376.92

Expense
5105 Salaries $38,006.20 $33,260.84 $4,745.36
5205 Benefits $8,868.02 $10,810.84 $-1,942.82
6105 Local Travel - Staff $0.00 $166.66 $-166.66
6120 Out of Town Travel - Staff $2,345.38 $1,083.34 $1,262.04
6135 Per Diem - Staff $548.50 $291.66 $256.84
6150 Vehicle Gasoline $0.00 $125.00 $-125.00
6205 Rent/Lease $16.33 $496.84 $-480.51
6305 Office Supplies $3,423.49 $3,141.66 $281.83
6505 Legal Fees $2,139.75 $0.00 $2,139.75
6520 Consultant Services $0.00 $1,000.00 $-1,000.00
6605 Communications $3.53 $0.00 $3.53
6610 Postage $312.88 $833.34 $-520.46
6615 Printing $515.31 $2,500.00 $-1,984.69
6625 Hiring Costs $0.00 $75.00 $-75.00
6630 Employee Costs $0.00 $200.00 $-200.00
6635 Board Costs $758.52 $833.34 $-74.82
6645 Tuition/Registration Fees -

Staff $1,300.00 $666.66 $633.34
6675 Outreach $496.94 $10,427.50 $-9,930.56
6680 Training Expenses $0.00 $1,083.34 $-1,083.34
6685 Meeting Expenses $306.26 $416.66 $-110.40
6690 Membership Fees $0.00 $250.00 $-250.00
6695 Bank Fees $61.12 $0.00 $61.12
6790 Misc Expense $2,156.90 $0.00 $2,156.90
6990 Contribution - CAPK $78,154.54 $43,971.68 $34,182.86
7910 Facility Use $386.18 $0.00 $386.18
9999 Indirect Expense $8,434.80 $6,766.34 $1,668.46

Total Expense $148,234.65 $118,400.70 $29,833.95

Total $-60,129.05 $81.82 $-60,210.87
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DATE PROGRAM NAME/ORGANIZATION ITEM ESTIMATED VALUE

1/2/2024 M Street Navigation Center NAMI (National Alliance on Mental Illness) Kern County Chapter Warm clothing (Beanies, gloves & Scarves) and snack bags. $100.00
1/7/2024 M Street Navigation Center Beale Library Four boxes of used books. N/A
1/18/2024 M Street Navigation Center Debra Duval 50 Knitted beanies N/A
1/23/2024 M Street Navigation Center Billy Thompson Donated a wooden bookshelf. N/A
1/25/2024 M Street Navigation Center Bakersfield Police Dept. Donated 364 bags of Beef Jerky & 151 Candy Bars $515.00
1/26/2024 Oasis Family Resource Center The Swap Sheet Event/Outreach Booth $250.00
2/6/2024 M Street Navigation Center The Ingle Family Cake, Ice cream, Cookies, Soda, Plates & Utensils $300.00
2/15/2024 M Street Navigation Center Lori Worley Books, Puzzles, Board games and Cards $100.00
2/24/2024 M Street Navigation Center Sabrina Mata Clothing, Shoes, Backpacks, Kids toys & Stuffed Animals N/A

January 2024 to Feburary 2024

In-Kind Donations
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MEMORANDUM 
 

To: Board of Directors 
 

 
From: Tracy Webster, Chief Financial Officer 
  

Date: March 26, 2024 
  

Subject: Agenda Item 4b: CAPK Foundation 2023 Information Returns and Attorney 
General Report – (Info Item) 

 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Community Action Partnership of Kern (CAPK) Foundation is required to file information returns 
annually with the Internal Revenue Service and the Franchise Tax Board. The 2023 returns were 
prepared by Daniells Phillips Vaughn and Bock from data provided by CAPK for the year ending 
December 31, 2023. The following information returns were submitted electronically by Daniells 
Phillips Vaughn and Box by the filing deadline date of May 15, 2024: 
 

 2023 IRS Form 990 – Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax 
 2023 Form 199 California Exempt Organization Annual Information Return 

 
Annually, CAPK Foundation is required to file the registration renewal fee report to the Attorney 
General’s Registry of Charitable Trusts. The purpose of the report is to assist the Attorney 
General’s Office with early detection of charity fiscal mismanagement and unlawful diversion of 
charitable assets. Organizations with total gross revenue or assets of $25,000 or more must also 
provide a copy of the IRS Form 990 with the renewal report. The report is required to be filed with 
the Attorney General no later than the date the IRS Form 990 is required to be filed with the IRS. 
CAPK Foundation met the filing deadline. 
 
For your information, the returns and the Attorney General reports are attached. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
2021 IRS Form 990 – Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax 
2021 Form 199 California Exempt Organization Annual Information Return 
Annual Registration Renewal Fee Report to Attorney General of California 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To: Board of Directors  
  
From: Pritika Ram, Chief Business Development Officer  
  
Date: March 26, 2024  
  
Subject: Agenda Item 4c: June 2024 Fundraiser Program Allocation- Info Item 

 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
For the upcoming Foundation "Gourmet for Good" Fundraising event, staff anticipate raising an estimated 
$100,000 of unrestricted dollars to support program needs. This fundraising effort will benefit three key 
areas of focus: Fighting Food Insecurity, Ending Homelessness, and Empowering Youth and Supporting 
Families. The funds raised will be allocated to specific programs within these areas, as well as to support 
the Foundation's general operations. 
 

Program Amount ($) Percentage (%) 

Food Bank $                                                             30,000.00 30% 

East Kern Family Resource 
Center  

 $                                                                7,500.00  8% 

Oasis Family Resource Center   $                                                                7,500.00  8% 

Friendship House Community 
Center 

 $                                                                7,500.00  8% 

Shafter Youth Center   $                                                             15,000.00  15% 

M Street Navigation Center   $                                                                7,500.00  8% 

Foundation Reserve  $                                                             25,000.00  25%  
 $                                                          100,000.00  100% 

 
Staff outlined strategies for allocating funds to programs based on the Community Services Block Grant 
(CSBG) allocation while addressing current and prospective funding gaps. Our goal is to ensure effective 
and impactful distribution of resources to meet the needs of our community. Staff reviewed the CSBG 
allocation for the previous years and the current period. This allocation serves as a foundational pillar for 
our funding decisions, providing a framework for programmatic support and resource allocation. 
 
Program Allocations: 
 

 Priority Programs: We prioritize programs that align closely with the CSBG objectives and 
community needs assessment. These programs will receive a significant portion of the funds to 
maximize their impact. 

 
 Strategic Investment: We identify key areas where additional investment can yield substantial 

benefits. These strategic investments will address emerging needs and support innovative 
solutions.  
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Current Funding Gaps: We have identified certain areas where funding falls short of meeting the program 
and/or community's needs. These gaps present challenges but also opportunities for targeted interventions 
and resource reallocation. 
 
Addressing Prospective Gaps: To address prospective funding gaps, staff are exploring partnerships, grant 
opportunities, and fundraising efforts. These initiatives will help bridge the anticipated shortfalls and ensure 
continuity of essential services. 
 
Our approach to allocating funds is strategic, focusing on maximizing impact while addressing current and 
prospective funding gaps. Note: The allocations listed above are subject to change based on program 
needs. 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
To: CAPK Foundation Board 
  

From: Catherine Anspach, Director of Development 
  
Date: March 26, 2024 
  
Subject: Agenda Item 4d: Gourmet For Good Update- Info Item 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
The following sponsors have been confirmed for Gourmet For Good: 

Kern Family Health Care    $20,000 
California Resource Corp.    $15,000 
Dignity Health      $10,000 
Adventist Health     $10,000 
Klein DeNatale     $10,000 
Anthem      $  5,000 
VIP MD      $  5,000 
Keenan      $  5,000 
Dignity Health Medical Network   $  5,000 
Wipfli       $  5,000 
Colombo Construction    $  3,000 
Aera Energy      $  3,500 
Bristol Hospice     $  3,500 
Blue Zones Project     $  2,500 
KC Public Health     $  2,000 
Hey, Salty      $  2,000 
Strata Credit Union     $  2,000 
Daniells, Phillips, Vaughn & Bock   $  2,000 
Oasis Air & Solar     $  1,000 
Jeff Andrew      $  1,000       
Misc. Donations   
TOTAL       $126,500 
 
Individual Tickets will go on sale to the public on March 25th. An email has been sent to all CAPK 
& Foundation Board Members with a link to get their tickets early since the event is expected to 
sell out. 

Due to time constraints, we will not be holding a silent auction this year, but will continue  
with an opportunity drawing.   
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